CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 61-20

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2020 MESA COUNTY, COLORADO HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN

RECITALS.

The City of Grand Junction recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within our community and it is imperative that undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to people and property from future hazard occurrences. The adoption of the Mesa County Hazard Mitigation Plan is required as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects under multiple FEMA pre- and post- disaster mitigation grant programs if the City is participating in mitigation projects.

The Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region VIII, officials have reviewed the 2020 Mesa County Hazard Mitigation Plan and have approved said plan as meeting the requirements of 44 C.F.R. 201.6. City of Grand Junction staff fully participated in the mitigation planning process to prepare the 2020 Mesa County Hazard Mitigation Plan and recommends approval by the City of Grand Junction.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Grand Junction hereby adopts the 2020 Mesa County Hazard Mitigation Plan as the multi-hazard mitigation plan for the City of Grand Junction.

Dated this 7th day of October 2020.

Duke Wortmann President of the Council

ATTEST:

anda Winkelmann

Wanda Winkelmann City Clerk

